Table of Contents
December 2007
Section 1 Tembec Paperboard Group
Our Mission
Company Background
Section 2 Contacts
Contacts
Section 3 Paperboard Machine Description/Quality Features

Production Guidelines
December 2007
5.9 Roll Numbering System
The Tembec Paperboard Group’s numbering system is based on a 9 -character designation.
l An example of a roll number would be 16F02263J
The first digit represents the paper machine, the second represents the year. The third
letter represents the month based on a rotating cycle.
The next two digits represent the day of the month. The sixth and the seventh digits
represent the “master reel” from which the roll was cut.
The eighth digit represents the set from within the master reel. Depending on the diameter
of the roll, it can range from 1 to 7. The larger the number the closer to the core of the
master reel the roll was cut.
The final letter refers to the position across the machine with “A” being the front side
of the machine and “S” being the back side. The letters “I” and “O” are not used.
Production Guidelines
December 2007
1 Paper machine #1
6 Year 2006
F Month June
02 2nd day of the month
26 Master reel #26
3 Third set (cut from master reel)
J Roll position
A January
B February
C March
D April
E May
F June
G July
H August
J September
K October
L November
M December
Example of roll position
# Rolls/Set Identification
2 A S
3 A J S
4 A  B R  S
5 A  B J R  S
6 A  B  C Q  R  S
7 A  B  C J Q  R  S
8 A  B  C  D P  Q  R  S
9 A  B  C  D J P  Q  R  S
10 A  B  C  D  E N  P  Q  R  S
11 A  B  C  D  E J N  P  Q  R  S
12 A  B  C  D  E  F M  N  P  Q  R  S
5.10 Skid Packaging
Sheets are packaged on 2-way entry skids constructed from new wood and prepared
in the following sequence: